STANDARD FORM 2

FEBRUARY 1085 EDITION U.S. GOVERNMENT
ADMINIGTRATION LEASE FOR REAL PROPERTY
FPR (41 CFR) 1-16.60%

I M .
DATE OF LEASE 3 /12#757(71 n:jl[)ate of Gavermment Exgcution) LEASE NO. —

THIS LEASE, made and enh&ed inbo this date by and between Lake Charlea Harbor and Terminal District

whose address is 150 Marine Drive
Lake Charlex, La 70601

and whose interest in the property hercinafter described is that of owner, hereinafler called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF
AMBRICA,; hercinsfter called the Government:

WITNESSETH: The parties hercto for the consideration hereinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows:
1. ‘The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the following described premises:

A tota) of 22,204 rentable square feet (RSF) of office and related space, which yields 21,143 ANSVBOMA Office Area square

feet (ABOA) of space lacated at 150 Marine Drive (see Exhibit C ~ Legal Description) o be used for such purposes a5 determined by
the Qenerul Services Administration, Incloded in the rent, at no edditional cost to the Govemment, are 80 surface parking spaces of
which 4 of those parking spaces will be covered.

2.TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the ssld promises with their appurtenances for the term beginning upon completion gnd accepfance of the
work required by this lease and continulng for a period of fifteen (15) years, with a flrm term of ten (10) years, subject to termingtion
as may be hereinafler sst forth. The actual lease form dates will be established by a subsequent Supplemental Lease Agreement

3, For years 1 through 10, the Govemment shall pay the Lessor tolaf annua) rent of $663,588.86 (§29.88/RSF - $31.37/ABOA) at the rate
of $55,299.07 per month in arrears, The total annual rent consists of anoual Shell rent of $408,331.56 (318.39/RSF - $19.31/ABOA);
annva] Operating Costs of $132,335.84 (§5.96/RSF - $6.26/ABOA) plus annual CP1 adjustments as stated in the Solicitation For Offer;
annual amortized Building Seourity Amortized Capital of $19,366.89 (3.37/RSF - $91/ABOA) and annual amortized Tenant
Improvement atlowance of $103,554.57 ($4.66/RSF - $4.80/ABOA).

For years 11-135, the Government shall pay the Lessor total annual rent of § 540,667.40 ($24.35/RSF - $25.5%/AB0OA) at the

rafe 0f $45,055.62 per month paid in arrears. The total annual rent consists of annual She]l rent of $408,331.56 ($18.39/RSF —
$19.31/ABOA); and annual Operating Costs of $132,335.84 ($5.96/RSF - $6.26/AB0A) plus annual CPI adjustments as siated in the
Solicitation For Offer. There are no annual Tenant Improvement Costs or BSAC costs during this me frame.

Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. Rent shall be made payable (o:

Lake Charles Harbor and Terminal District
150 Marine Drive
Lake Charles, La 70601

4, The Govermment may terminate this leage in whole or in part effective at any tima efter the tenth (10®) year of this lease by giving at least
ninety (90) days® prior notice, in writing, to the Lessor. No rental shall accrue after the effeclive date of the termination. Said notice shalt
be computed commencing with the day after the date of the meiling.

5. Fhis-lease-may-bo-renewed-atthe-option-efithe Govemmentforthe-followingrentalsy
Provided-notice-be-given-in-writing-lo-the Lessoratloest——doys before-the-end-of the-orglieHeasu-enn-orony-renewval-lerar-aH—
ethor-terms-end-eonditions-oFthls-lease-shall-rempin-the-same-durngz-any renewaHem—Said-notive-shilHo-compited-gemmenoing-with-
tho-day aflerthe dateofmailing-

6. The Lessor shall furnish to the Government, as part to the rental considemtion, the following:

A. Those facilitles, scrvice;s, supplies, utilities, and maintenance in accordance with SFO 0LA2013 dated December
16, 2010,

GO

LESSOR/ f / Z

Pagel of 3




B. Bulld out in accordance with standards set forth in SFO 0LA2013 dated December 16 2010, a3 amended, and the
Govemment's Design Intent Drawings. Govemment spaco plans shall be developed subsequent to award within 62
working days (Exhibit H - 50 + 5 + 7= 62), A}l tenant alterations and improvements shell be completed by the date
identified under Paragraph 9 of this SF-2.

C. The Lessor hereby walves restoration of the leased premises.

D. Deviations to the approved design intent drawings will not be permitted untess prior written authorization is obtained from the
GSA Ceniracting Officer.

B. Adequate space for telecommunications antennge and transmission devises in accordance with Paragraph entitled,
“Telecommunications: Local Exchange Access.” of the SFO.

7. The following are atiached and made a part hereof:

Solicitation for Offers (SFO) 0LA2013 dated December 16,2010

GSA Foim 3517 entitled GENERAL CLAUSES (Rev. [ 11/05])

GSA Form 3518 eatitled REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS (Rev. [ 1/07])
BExhibit A: Special Requirements for Solicitation for Offers 01.A2013 dated December 16,2010
Exhibit B: Pre-Leasc Security Plan

Exhibit C: Legal description -

Bxbibit D: Davis Bacon Wages

Bxhibit B: Smalt Business Plan

Exhibit F; Sitc Plan

Bxhibit G: Clarifications to the SFO

Exhibit H: Consiruotion Schedule

8. The following changes weye made in this lease prior o its oxecution:

Pamgraph 5 is omiticd and has been struck through, Paragraphs nine (9) through nineteen (19) are added.
9. Buidget and Price Proposals/CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE: Pursuant to Pafagmph 5.9 of the Solioitation of Offer “Construction Schedule

and Acceptance of Tenant Improvements”, the Lessor shall have 374 (per the attached Exbibit H - 45 4 7 + 35+ 451 2404 2) working
days from the receipt of tho Govemment Approved Design Intont Drawings fo complete the build-out of the entire leased premise and have
the space available for inspection and acceptance by the Govemment. Afl items specified in Lease Agreementand a3 defineated on the
Govemment Approved Design Intent Drawings shall be provided by the Lessor.

10. Percentaye of QcenpancysFhelease-is-sublect-to-Real-Lisiato-Tan-reimburcement-as-providedJorinthe Parngmph-FrcAdfustment-o £
the-SFO0—Forlax-adjusiments-the-percontege-of-osonpaney-lsesiobliched-t-10034.—Fhe-base-year-tlax-slotement-wit-be-submitled-within-
Mm)durdnywﬂarbemr-&pnymenmfmmlmmmemlmmummumm&pamlwbummm

defined. For the purposes of this lease the icased premise is exempt from all real eslate property taxes.

11. Operating Cost: In accordance with the SFO paragraph entitled “Operating Costs,” the escalation base is established as $5.96/RSF or
$132,335.84 (22,204 x $5.96).

12. Common Area Factor:In accordance with the SFO paragmph entitled “Common Area Factor,” the common area factor is eatablished
As1,05 (22,204 RSF/21,143 ABOA).

ent for Vagan migg; In accordance with the SFO parageaph entitled "Adjustment for Vacant Premises,” the adjustment
shall be a reduction of $7.66/ABOA Officc Area for vacant space.

14. Overtime HVAC Usage: In accordance with the SFO Paragraph entitled Overtlme Usage, tho rate for Overtime Heating and Cooling is
eslablished at $25.00 per hour for the entire Government leased premiso. The Lessor shall not charge the Government for Overtime
Heating and Cooling if the building Is apen and the Heating and Cooling is operating For all other tenants beyond the Normal Hours
stipulated in this agreement. The Overtime Heating and Cooling Usaga mato shall not apply to any poniion of the Premtises that is requlrecl

to have heating and ceoling 24 hour per day as speoified by the lease agreement.
st

LESSOR -(}.77/’ ]

Page2 of 3




15. Central Coniyagtor Jegisirallon (CCR): Per the Debt Collection Tmprovement Act, effective July 27, 1996, Blectronic Funds
Transfer (EFT) shall be required on all existing and new lease/contracts that became effective no Inter than January 1, 1998,

In accordance with the SFO paregraph entitled “Central Contractor Registration,” the Iessor shell register by the time of the full
excoution of this Lease Agreement.

16. &mmmw:mmmlMkaﬂmmMowmymmmﬂuﬂhmhmnwm
r-shallpay-the- Brokerne-edditienal-commissions-assoointed wilh-this lease tronsacHenIn-

e GOmmiGHOR-
——ucoerdnnee-with issien-and-Commission-Creditpurageaph-the-Biok
~—permont{JJJJP-oFthe-commission-thatitis-entitled-o-recsive-in-cennestion-will-this-lease-lmnsaclion-{Con Sred
—Fhe-Commission-Creditio-the-Qovemmen ~The-Lessoragrees-to-pay-liw-eommissian-ess-the-

—EammissienGreditHe-the-brokerin-necordonss-wil-the"Broker Commissien-snd-Commission-Credittparograph-inthe-SEQ
—liached-to-snd-forming-a-patt-of-thislease,

17. Unauthgrized Tonant ImprovementasAll questiona pertaining to this Lease shall be referred, in writing, to the Contracting
Officer of the General Services Administration ((3SA) or histher designes. The Government's ocoupant of the leased premiae is
not authorized to administer this lease or make commitments to the Lessor that are not followed-up with & writien sgreement to
the Leaso. GSA assumes no responsibility for any cast incurred by tho Lessor except as provided by the tormns of this Lease or
eny other cost suthorized, in writing, by the GSA Contmcting Officer. The Lessor will not be relmbursed for any services not
provided for in this Leass, including but not fimited to; repalrs, changes in scope of work, alterations, and overtime servic es
without the written authorization of a Contracting Officer. If Lessor delivers apace with Tenant Improvements not authorizod, in
writing, by the GSA Contmcting Officer, then the Lessor shall not be entitled to compensation or payment if the Tenant
Improvements remain in place afier the Govemunent's acceptances of the gpace.

18 Tenant Improycment Allowance; In sccordance with the SFO paregraph anﬁtleﬁ Tenant Improvement Rental Adjustment, Tenant
Improvements sllowance in the total samount of $743,231.44 (21,143 ANSI/'BOMA Office Area x $4.87) shall be amortized through
the rent for the first ten (10) ycars at the rate of 7.00%. The totel annual allowanco of Tenant Improvements for the amortization

period shall be $103,554.57. Additionally, the Govemment may pay by tump-sum or amortize the Building Specific Amortized
Capital (BSAC) allowance amount of $139,000 over the first ten (10) years, monthly, at an interost rate of 7.00%. The total annual cost
of Tenant Improvements for the amoriization period shall be $19,366.89. Annual Tenant Improvement znd BSAC amortized payments

will begin upon completion and acceplance of all tenant improvements and BSAC to the leasex premise,

19. Speelal Congltiops; For the purpoges of this lerse there are three {3) additional items to ddress.
(1) The linear feet of the perimeter fence is estimated at 990,

(2) A lump-sum payment shall be made on the , Itis estimated that the I cost shall not
exe . It is algo estimeted that the costs shall not exceed- Both costs shall be verified
by an or falr and reasonablencss. Ifthe costs are found to be high, the Lessor
and tho Government shall negotiate the actual costs,

(3) Tho [ roquirement is weived.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, tho parlies hereto have hercunto subscribed their pames as of the date first above written,

LXetyr e Dide eTort

/1S0 Mulive Stpcet

{Adidrans)
Micaz K. DEES Litce CHARIES | A gegol
7o
[ION
Coniraciing Officer
CLIE=L {OMcial tie)
GTANDARD FORM 2
Page3 of 3






